

SCHEDULE 2

PART 1

MODIFICATIONS OF PUBLIC GENERAL ACTS

Terrorism Prevention and Investigation Measures Act 2011

64.—(1) The Terrorism Prevention and Investigation Measures Act 2011⁽¹⁾ is modified as follows.

(2) In section 10(10) (criminal investigations into terrorism-related activity)—

(a) in the definition of “chief officer”—

(i) for paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) in relation to the Police Service of Scotland, means the chief constable of that Service;” and

(ii) omit paragraph (e); and

(b) in the definition of “police force”—

(i) for paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) the Police Service of Scotland;” and

(ii) omit paragraph (e).

(3) In paragraph 14 (interpretation) of Schedule 6—

(a) in the definition of “police force”—

(i) for paragraph (d) substitute—

“(d) the Police Service of Scotland;” and

(ii) omit paragraph (e) and the “or” immediately before it; and

(b) in the definition of “responsible chief officer of police” in relation to relevant physical data or samples taken or provided in Scotland, or a DNA profile derived from a sample so taken, for “police force for the area” to the end substitute “Police Service of Scotland;”.

(1) 2011 c.23.